



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C)No.36016 of 2025

Satyananda Pal

....

Petitioner

Mr. P.K. Mishra, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

18.12.2025

**Order
No.**

W.P.(C)No.36016 of 2025 & I.A. No.22503 of 2025

1. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner contended that pursuant to the order passed by the Tribunal in O.A. No.2808 of 2018 and batch under Annexure-2 , Petitioner was extended with the Grade Pay of Rs.4600/- in the shape of 2nd RACP. Petitioner was also allowed to get the said benefit till he retires on 31.10.2024.
4. However, while considering the pension claim of the Petitioner, Opp. Party No.6 vide Annexure-7 has raised objection with regard to entitlement of the Petitioner to get the Grade Pay of Rs.4600 so sanctioned pursuant to the order of Tribunal.



5. It is also contended that the order passed by the Tribunal was never assailed and in the alternate, it was implemented vide order dt.31.01.2019 vide Anenxure-3 series.

6. Copy of the Writ Petition is provided to Mr. S.K. Patra, learned Counsel appearing for Opp. Party No.6 in Court. He is directed to obtain instruction in the matter.

Office is directed to indicate the name of Mr. S.K. Patra, learned counsel appearing for Opp. Party No.6 in cause list.

7. As requested by Mr. S.K. Patra, learned counsel for Opp. Party No.6, list this matter in the week commencing 19.01.2026.

8. However, till the next date, no corrective action shall be taken against the Petitioner basing on Annexure-7.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

sangita